Operating Manual
BG-180EC
Technical data
Safety instructions
General
Transport
Initial operation
Operation

1.3 Operative range and correct usage
1.4 Stand-by power supply
1.5 Machine type designation
Operation Manual BG-180EC
Technical Data
 2
1.1 Rating
Unit / Designation: Grinding machine
Machine type: BG-180EC
Manufacturer:
Diamatic
Utrechthaven 12
 3433 PN Nieuwegein
 THE NETHERLANDS
 T  +31(0)30 223 8630
 F  +31(0)30 223 8981
 E  info@diamatic.eu
 I   www.diamatic.eu
1.2 Unit specifications
Technical data:
Grinding machine BG-180EC
Power consumption 2,2 KW
Connected loads 2,2 KW 220V single phase, 12,9A
Power consumption 1,5 KW 50Hz/60Hz
Connected loads 1,5 KW 110V single phase 12,9A / 18A
BG-180EC Operating Manual
Technical Data
 3
Dimensions:
 BG-180EC
Length  1300 mm
Width    430 mm
Height  1000 mm
Weight      58 kg
1.3 Operative range and correct usage
The grinding machine BG-180EC is exclusively
designed to process horizontal surfaces. The
machine must not be used for other purposes. The
manufacturer will not be liable for damage resulting
from incorrect usage. In these cases the user takes
responsibility for all risks.
1.4 Stand-by power supply (Generator)
If the grinding machine BG-180EC is to be operated
using power from a generator, the generator must be
operated in accordance with the current EN-VDE
directives (this applies to the protective earth
conductor in particular) in order to ensure that all
safety devices are functioning and to eliminate
possible damage to electrical components.
Operation Manual BG-180EC
Technical Data
 4
1.5 Machine type designation
BG-180EC Operating Manual
Safety Advice
 1
Contents Chapter 2
2.1 Warnings and symbols
2.2 Organisational measures
2.3 Personnel selection and qualification
2.4 Safety precautions applicable to some operating sequences
2.5 Special work within the scope of use of the equipment and
maintenance activities as well as repairs during operation
2.6 Definition of the Safety off position
2.7 Particular dangerous aspects of the equipment
2.8 Electrical engineering regulations
Operating Manual BG-180EC
Safety Advice
 2
2.1 Warnings and symbols
The following denominations and symbols are used in the Operating
Instructions to highlight areas of particular importance:
Symbol of operational safety.
In these Operating Instructions this symbol will be
shown next to all safety precautions that are to be
taken in order to ensure prevention to life and injury.
Follow these instructions and take special care in
these circumstances. In addition to these
instructions, the general safety precautions and
accident prevention guidelines are also to be
followed.
Particular details regarding the economical use of
the equipment.
Information, instructions and restrictions with regard
to possible risks to persons or to extensive material
damages.
BG-180EC Operating Manual
Safety Advice
 3
Warning against dangerous voltages.
Indications relating to protective devices in electrical
appliances.
Indications where consultation with the
manufacturer is required.
Instructions relating to periodical checks.
Reference to important instructions contained in the
Operating Instructions.
Operating Manual BG-180EC
Safety Advice
 4
2.2 Organisational measures
The Operating Instructions are to be kept near the location
where the machine is being operated, and must be within reach at